

OD-7

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/4/2026
In CS/139/2018
UNION OF INDIA , MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS & ANR.
Vs
SHAKAMBHARI ISPAT AND POWER LIMITED
(FORMERLY ESS DEE ALUMINIUM LIMITED) AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 14th August, 2026.

Appearance:

Ms. Rajashree Roy, Adv.
Mr. Asit Kr. De, Adv.
...for the plaintiffs

Ms. Pradip Kumar Tarafdar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anirban Pramanick, Adv.
Mr. Sambuddha Dutta, Adv.
...for the defendants.

The Court:- GA/4/2026 is an application praying for deletion of names of Defendant nos.2 and 3.

The Defendant nos. 2 and 3 are Director as well as Managing Director respectively of one M/s. Bravo Sponge Iron Private Limited, which had subsequently been merged to the Defendant no.1 company. Since the Defendant no.1 is represented by itself, there is no need to array as defendants - the Directors of company who are not personally liable. Let the names of Defendant nos.2 and 3 be struck off.

The Department is directed to do the needful. The written statement of the Defendant no.1 is already on record.

The suit will appear in the list for framing of issues. Discovery, inspection, affidavit of documents as well as admission and denial of documents shall be complete in the meantime.

The suit will appear in the list on 5th October, 2026.

GA/4/2026 stands disposed of.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

D.Ghosh.
A.R.(C.R.)